

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).1366-1369/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-09-2018 in CR No. 6275/2014, CR No. 6278/2014, CR No. 7492/2015 and CR No. 7493/2015 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SUBHASH SAHOONJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRABHA SEHGAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.7406/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 2007/2019 (IV-B)

(WITH IA No.10521/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.10531/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.10527/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 23-01-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
Chritarth Palli, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Gharote, Adv.
Mr. George Thomas, Adv.
Ms. Monica Haseja, adv.
Mr. Deepak Bora, adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR
Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR
Ms. Mansi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Vidisha Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.1366-1369/2019

Exemption from filing O.T. granted.

Conditional on the petitioner depositing the arrears of rent/occupation charges which are provisionally assessed at Rs.7 lakhs, issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, accepts notice.

We clarify that the amount of Rs.7 lakhs which has been directed to be deposited is on the basis of a tentative assessment and shall abide by further orders, as may be passed.

The deposit shall be made in the Registry of this Court within a period of three weeks from today.

The parties have agreed before the Court through their learned counsel that they will attempt to amicably resolve the dispute through mediation. The parties shall appear before the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 26 February 2019 at 11.00 a.m. It is made clear that the mediation shall proceed only upon deposit being made.

List the Special Leave Petition after eight weeks.

Diary No(s). 2007/2019

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.1366-1369/2019

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER