

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).1366-1369/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-09-2018 in CR No. 6275/2014 17-09-2018 in CR No. 6278/2014 17-09-2018 in CR No. 7492/2015 17-09-2018 in CR No. 7493/2015 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SUBHASH SAHOONJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRABHA SEHGAL ETC.

Respondent(s)

(office report for direction)

Date : 20-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the previous order dated 23 January 2019, an amount of Rs 7 lakhs has been deposited by the petitioner.

At this stage, we direct that an amount of Rs 4 lakhs be released to the respondents, subject to such further orders as may be passed in these proceedings. The balance of Rs 3 lakhs be invested in a short-term fixed deposit of a nationalized bank.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the petitioner has been diagnosed with lung cancer and is undergoing treatment. Learned counsel states that in compliance with the order passed by this Court, the petitioner effected deposit and would continue to deposit the rent, as directed. However, an extension of time has been sought to complete the mediation proceedings so that in the meantime the petitioner can proceed with his treatment. His request is not opposed. Accordingly, time to complete the mediation proceedings is extended by one month.

List the Special Leave Petitions on 3 May 2019.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER